FPL REPORTED FOLLOWING BUILDSMART HOMES
IN ZIPCODE 34275  See response to interrogatory #8 at page:

16 21 27 29

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 to date
GOLD NONE NONE 2 3 1
SILVER  NONE 1 93 103 66
BRONZE NONE NONE 35 75 78
TOTAL 1 130 181 145
C+ SAMPLE
GOLD 0 0 0 0 0
SILVER 0 0 0 0 0
BRONZE 0 0 2 2 2
FAILS duct; passes 10% 5 9 3
FAILED 10% 0 14 58 38
TOTAL 0 0 21 69 43

Dockets 04-0029-EG & 04-0660-EG

6
262
188
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17
110

133
29%
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Tested Build Smart Community*

Sorted by year; then e-ratio;ducts

YEAR

2003
2004
2005

2006
2006
2007
2008
2009
2004
2005
2005

2008
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2005
2006
2007

2007
2008
2009

2003

AR IS0Oo~ND oA LN

Home
identifier
GOLD MEDALLION HOMES: 0.7 E-RATIO OR LOWER

Address*

NONE

[ALL DATA AS-BUILT]

Build Smart  Date processed
Medallion*

SILVER MEDALLION HOMES: 0.71 TO 0.80 E-RATIO

BRONZE MEDALLION HOMES: 0.81-0.80 E-RATIO

12/16/2003 14:23
11/21/2003 15:24

PASSES E-RATIO BUT FAILS DUCT STANDARDS

11/21/2003 15:28
11/21/2003 15:19
11/21/2003 156:28
11/21/2003 15:26
11/21/2003 15:26

9/15/2004 10:18
6/9/2004 11:29

PASSES E-RATIO BUT FAILS DUCT STANDARDS

10/14/2004 14:05
9/15/2004 10:18
7/13/2004 7:27
6/9/2004 11:33
9/15/2004 10:19
8/30/2004 10:22
10/14/2004 14:06
10/14/2004 14:05
8/30/2004 10:54

7/28/2005 14:37
7/28/2005 14:37

PASSES E-RATIO BUT FAILS DUCT STANDARDS

3/7/2005 15:56
5/18/2005 12:21
5/18/2005 12:21

E-Ratjo
As-Built

0.89
0.90

0.90
0.89
0.89
0.90
0.80

0.89
0.89

0.89
0.89
0.90
0.89
0.90
0.89
0.0
0.90
0.90
0.89
0.80

0.89
0.90
0.50

HERS SqFtof
Score living area

851
85.3

85
852
84.8
85.1
84.8

86.5
855

84.5
86.2
851
84.9

85
851
83.7
85.2

82

854
84.7

84.8
85
84.8

HOMES THAT FAIL TO MEET BUILDSMART TECHNICAL STANDARDS

NONE

116 WCI-34275
108 WCI-34275
101 WCI-34275
89 WCI-34275
60 WCI-34275
59 WCI-34275
36 WCI-34275
134 WCI-34275
127 WCI-34275
84 WCI-34275
79 WC1-34275
7 WCI-34275
70 WCI-34275
85 WCI-34275
49 WCI-34275
29 WCI-34275
11 WCI-34275

3 WCI-34275
110 WCI-34275
106 WCI-34275
68 WCI-34275
32 WCI-34275
23 WCI-34275
94 WCi-34275

4 WCI-34275
128 WCI-34275
103 WCI-34275
115 WCI-34275
107 WCI-34275
78 WCI-34275
113 WCI-34275
45 WCI-34275
46 WCI-34275
16 WCI-34275
5] WCI-34275
130 WCJ-34275
87 WCI-34275
27 WCI-34275
123 WCI-34275
&5 WCI-34275
52 WCI-34275
21 WCI-34275
81 WCI-34275
57 WCI-34275
37 WCI-34275
122 WCI-34275
124 WCI-34275
85 WCI-34275
121 WCI-34275
120 WCI-34275
104  WCI-34275
42 WCI-34275
98 WCI-34275
40 WCI-34275
99 WCI-34275
75 WCI-34275
53 WCI-34275
82 WCI-34275
95 WCI-34275
33 WCI-34275
41 WCI-34275
51 WCI-34275

8 WCI-34275
64 WCI-34275
92 WCI-34275
97 WCI-34275
73 WCI-34275

11/21/2003 15:18
11/21/2003 15:20
11/21/2003 15:22
11/21/2003 15:22
11/21/2003 15:22
11/21/2003 16:23
11/21/2C03 15:24
11/21/2003 15:27
11/21/2003 16:27
11/21/2003 15:27
12/16/2003 14:23
12/16/2003 14:23
12/16/2003 14:24
12/16/2003 14:24

1/8/2004 9:52
1/9/2004 9:52
1/9/2004 9:52
1/9/2004 8:52
1/9/2004 9:52
1/9/2004 9:53
1/9/2004 9:53
1/9/2004 9:53
1/9/2004 9:53
1/9/2004 9:53
1/9/12004 9:53
2/23/2004 11:23
2/23/2004 11:23
2/23/2004 11:24
2/23/2004 11:26
2/23/2004 11:48
6/9/2004 11:30
6/9/2004 11:30
6/9/2004 11:31
6/9/2004 11:31
8/9i2004 11.32
6/9/2004 11:33
7/13/2004 7:20
7/13/2004 7:25
7/113/2004 7:26
7113/2004 7:27
7/13/2004 7:27
7/13/2004 9:05
7113/2004 9:05
7/13/2004 9:05

0.82
0.95
0.96

0.98
0.97
0.5
0.96
0.91
0.92
0.92
0.97
0.98
0.95

0.95
0.96
0.92
0.97
0.95
0.97
0.97
1.05
1.02
1.05
0.95
1.05
0.92
0.92
0.98
1.00
0.96
0.96
0.86
0.96
1.05
1.01
0.93
0.94
0.96
1.05
0.91
0.98
0.96
0.92

84.7
816
836

83.1
82.9
833
85.1
83.4
84.3
83.4
a84.1
84.4
84.4

83
83.4
83.9
84.1
84.1
83.5
83.4
82.8
84.6
84.1
83.7
81.8
86.1
84.8
82.5
83.9
831
85.4
82.2
83.4
82.9
82.9
83.4
81.7
83.4
825
84.7
83.6
83.9
84.7

1482
3085

1482
1994
1894
1994
1994

1984
2889

1994
1994
1482
1994
1482
1994
1351
1482
1351

3085
1082

1994
1482
1482

482
1478
1082
1994
1994
1482
1478
1082
1351
1482
1478
1082
1082
1663

1478
1691
1478
1663
1663
1269
1289
1691
1082
1269
1478
1691
1691
1482
2556
1691
2556
3085
2889
2556
1691
1269
2195
2185
2556
1681
1482
1269
1269
1482

CFM25
TOTAL

131
204

140
163
202
154.5
174

140
299

222
110
125

137
166.5
160.5
116.5

244

282
126

198
133
146

138
2714
84.5
157
169.5
120
160
213
162
163.5
186
117
%
154

181
101
150.5
187
178
135.5
1415
150
103.5
122
129
"7
225
12
379
143
363.5
219
457.5
326
148.5
142
295.5
432
244
178
138.5
17
130.5
136

Qn of
TOTAL

0.088
0.066

0.094
0.082
0.101
0.077
0.087

0.070
0.103

0.111
0.055
0.084
0.089
0.092
0.084
0.111
0.079
0.181

0.091
0.116

0.099
0.090
0.099

0.093
0.183
0.078
0.079
0.085
0.081
0.108
0.197
0.120
0.110
0.126
0.108
0.070
0.093

0.122
0.060
0.102
0.094
0.107
0.107
0.112
0.089
0.096
0.096
0.087
0.069
0.133
0.076
0.148
0.085
0.142
0.071
0.158
0.128

nag
033

0.112
0.135
0.197
0.095
0.105
0.094
0.092
0.103
0.092

AHU Rated Duct Leak

Air Flow

1200
2200

1000
1200
1200
1200
1200

1200
2600

1200
1200
1000
1400
1000
1200
1200
1000
1000

2200
1000

1400
1000
1000

1000
1000
1000
1200
1200
1030
1000
1000
1000
1000
1200
1200
1200
1200

1000
1200
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1200
1000
1000
1200
1200
1200
1000
2000
1200
2000
2200
2600
2000

1000
1000

1200
1600
1600
1800
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000

Total %

10.92%
9.27%

14.00%
13.58%
16.83%
12.88%
14.50%

11.67%
11.50%

18.50%

9.17%
12.50%
12.64%
13.70%
13.88%
12.54%
11.65%
24.40%

12.82%
12.60%

14.14%
13.30%
14.60%

13.80%
27.10%

8.45%
13.08%
14.13%
12.00%
16.00%
21.30%
16.20%
16.35%
15.50%

9.75%

6.33%
12.83%

18.10%

8.42%
15.05%
15.70%
17.80%
13.55%
14.15%
12.50%
10.35%
12.20%
10.75%

9.75%
18.75%
11.20%
18.95%
11.92%
18.18%

9.95%
17.60%
16.30%
14.85%
11.83%
18.47%
27.00%
15.25%
17.80%
13.95%
11.70%
13.05%
13.60%

Dockets 04-0028-EG & 04-0660-EG

CFM25
ouT

53
105

50.56
64
79.5
815
98

31
99.25

67

70

58
88.5
65
0.5
103.5
109.5
161.5

103.5
48

89
83.5
94

69.5
98
43
41
67
52
52
49

168

61.5

159
112.5
156.5
145

8358

62
133.5
127
118
119

65.5

525

51.5

Duct Leak
Out %

4.42%
4.77%

5.05%
5.33%
6.63%
6.79%
8.17%

2.58%
3.82%

5.58%
5.83%
5.90%
8.32%
6.50%
7.54%
8.63%
10.95%
16.15%

4.70%
4.80%

6.36%
8.35%
9.40%

5.20%
14.85%
3.80%
4.92%
4.46%
4.80%
5.85%
4.50%
7.60%
7.60%
10.33%
517%
3.42%
5.42%

8.80%
4.25%
7.15%
7.30%
9.60%
5.70%
6.95%
8.17%
4.30%
4.10%
5.58%
4.33%
4.33%
4.90%
7.90%
513%
7.95%
5.11%
6.02%
7.25%
5.17%
8.34%
7.94%
7.38%
11.80%
6.55%
5.25%
5.15%
6.10%
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Qn of
ouT

0.035762
0.034036

0.034078
0.032096

0.03s87
0.040873
0.048147

0.015547
0.034354

0.033601
0.035105
0.039811
0.044383

0.04386
0.045386

0.07661
0.073887
0.119541

0.033548
0.044362

0.044634
0.056343
0.063428

0.035088
0.100474

0.03512
0.029589

0.02683
0.032389
0.039581

0.04159
0.066255
0.051282
0.083897
0.057301
0.037393
0.039086

0.05954

0.03016
0.048376
0.043897
0.067727
0.044917
0.054768
0.057954
0.039741
0.032309
0.045332
0.030751
0.030751
0.033063
0.061815
0.036369
0.062207
0.036467
0.054171
0.056729
0.033412
0.048857

0.06082
0.057859
0.046168
0.070373
0.044197
0.041371
0.040583
0.041161
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45 131 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 9:05 096 848 1691 111 0.066 1200 9.25% 41 3.42% 0.024246 )Z)( L
46 11 WCI-34275 7115/2004 15:35 0.97 841 1691 96 0.057 1000 9.60% 47 4.70% 0.027794
47 17 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:20 092 8438 1691 129 0.076 1200 10.75% 53 4.42% 0.031342
48 14 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:20 0.97 829 2889 381 0.132 2000  19.05% 212.5 10.63% 0.073555
49 50 WCK34278 302004 10.20  0.98 834 2889 2885 0400 2000 14.43% 1485 7.48% 0051748
50 12 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:21 1.00 851 2889 173.75 0.080 2400 7.24% 110 4.58% 0.038075
&1 20 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:21 096 837 2889 293 0.101 2000 14.65% 192 9.60% 0.066459
52 9 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:21 0.92 83 1478 2125 0.144 1200 17.71% 134 11.17% 0.090683
53 34 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:21 0.98 837 2889 259.5 0.080 2000  12.98% 166.5 8.33% 0.057632
&4 35 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:21 095 844 1663 152 0.091 1200 12.67% 98 8.17%  0.05893
55 13 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:214 0.95 837 1663 208.5 0.125 1000 20.85% 107 10.70% 0.064342
56 118 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:22 0.98 844 3282 284 0.087 3000 9.47% 132.34 4.41% 0.040323
57 24 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:22 0.85 841 1663 178 0.107 1000  17.80% 93.5 9.35% 0.056224
58 105 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:54 092 851 1994 192 0.086 1400 13.71% 68 4.86% 0.034102
59 74 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:54 0.93 847 1663 159.5 0.088 1200 13.28% 73 6.08% 0.043897
60 86 WCI-34275 9/15/2004 10:17 0.92 851 1994 130.5 0.085 1200 10.88% 65 5.42% 0.032598
61 69 WCI-34275 9/15/2004 10:17 0.4 848 1663 133.5 0.080 1200 11.13% 76 6.33% 0.045701
62 17 WCI-34275 9/156/2004 10:17 0.92 83 1478 213.5 0.144 1200 17.79% 120 10.00% 0.081191
63 19 WCI-34275 10/14/2004 14:04 1.01 844 3085 195 0.083 2200 8.86% 97 4.41% 0.031442
64 43 WCI-34275 10/14/2004 14:04 097 834 2556 304 0.119 2000 15.20% 164.5 7.73% 0.060446
65 90 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:17 099 848 1691 117 0.0869 1200 9.75% 64 5.33% 0.037847
66 31 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:18 098 834 2889 230 0.100 2000 14.50% 167.5 8.38% 0.057979
67 80 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:18 0.92 852 1478 98 0.066 1000 9.80% 57 5.70% 0.038566
68 109 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:18 0.93 86 1994 141.5 0.071 1200 11.79% 57 4.75% 0.028586
69 6 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:18 085 838 1663 200 0.120 1000 20.00% 137 13.70% 0.082381
70 10 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:19 0.93 847 1663 167 0.094 1000 15.70% 111 11.10% 0.086747
71 44 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:19 0.92 839 1478 151.5 0.103 1000 16.15% 76 7.60% 0.051421
72 61 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:19 0.97 838 2889 262.5 0.091 2000 13.13% 132.5 6.63% 0.045864
2005
73 78 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 0.99 833 1691 132 0.078 1200 11.00% 72 6.00% 0.042578
74 58 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:66 0.96 832 1082 116 0.107 1000 11.60% 69 6.90% 0.063771
75 100 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 096 846 1082 94 0.087 1000 9.40% 51 5.10% 0.047135
76 102 WCI-34275 3712006 15:56 0.95 857 1691 117.5 0.069 1200 9.79% 80 5.00% 0.035482
77 5 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 085 837 1683 207.5 0.125 1000 20.75% 144 14.40%  0.08659
78 25 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 085 835 1663 210 0.128 1000 21.00% 92 9.20% 0.055322
79 19 WCI-34275 31712006 15:56 0.91 834 1351 159 0118 1200 13.26% 118.5 9.88% 0.087713
80 12 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 0.93 844 1663 180 0.108 1200 15.00% 129 10.75% 0.077571
81 133 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 097 842 1994 109 0.055 1400 7.79% 38 2.71% 0.019057
82 126 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 1.02 843 1994 138.5 0.068 1200 11.38% 46 3.83% 0.023069
83 47 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 156:56 0.95 838 1663 187 0.112 1000 18.70% 7515 7.55% 0.0454
84 86 WCI-34275 4/28/2005 8:01 0.98 84 2889 2155 0.076 2000  10.78% 129 6.45% 0.044652
85 67 WCI-34275 4/28/2005 8.01 0.98 847 2889 191 0.066 2000 9.55% 128.5 6.43% 0.044479
86 83 WCI-34275 4/28/2005 8.02 1.01 841 1269 83 0.085 1000 8.30% 56.5 5.65% 0.044523
87 88-see72 WCI-34275 4/28/2005 8'02ne address  83.9 1269 715 0.056 1000 7.15% 54 5.40% 0.042553
88 72 WCI-34275 4/28/2005 8:03 0.98 847 1082 98.5 0.091 1000 9.85% 61.5 6.15% 0.056839
89 56 WCI-34275 4/28/2005 8:06 0.96 838 2556 281 0.110 2000 14.05% 1425 7.13% 0.055751
20 39 WCI-34275 5/18/2005 12:21 098 837 1269 116 0.091 1000 11.60% 80 8.00% 0.063042
91 54 WCI-34275 5/18/2005 12:22 0.98 837 1269 110 0.087 1000 11.00% 72 7.20% 0.056738
92 30 WCI-34275 5/18/20056 12:22 0.98 83.5 1269 125.5 0.099 1000 12.55% 86 8.60% 0.086777
93 48 WCI-34275 5/18/2005 12:22 0.96 835 1082 105.5 0.098 1000 10.55% 755 7.55% 0.069778
93 83 WCI-34275 6/29/2005 13:56 0.91 852 1482 108 0.073 1000 10.80% €6 6.60% 0.044534
94 26 WCI-34275 6/29/2005 14:05 096 836 2556 305 0.119 2000 16.25% 180 9.00% 0.070423
95 18 WCI-34275 6/28/2005 14:08 097 835 2556 398.5 0.156 2000  19.93% 198.5 9.93% 0.077868
96 15 WCI-34275 7/27/1200510:58 0.97 835 2556 336 0.131 2000  16.80% 209.5 10.48% 0.081564
g7 1 WCI-34275 7/27/2005 10:58 095 782 1663 386.5 0.232 1200 32.21% 2345 19.64%  0.14101
98 2 WCI-34275 712712005 10:58 0.84 84 1663 402.5 0.242 1200 33.54% 224 18.67% 0.134695
99 38 WCI-34275 712712005 10:58 .95 831 1478 301 0.204 1200 25.08% 96.5 8.04% 0.065291
100 62 WCI-34275 7127/2005 10:58 1.01 841 1269 99 0.078 1000 9.90% &6 6.60% 0.052009
101 125  WCI-34275 7/27/2005 14:32 087 837 1691 140.5 0.083 2000 7.03% 77.5 3.88% 0.045831
102 129 WCI-34275 712712005 14:32 0.96 848 1269 147.5 0.116 2000 7.38% 735 3.68% 0.05792
103 71 WCI-34275 7/28/2006 14:37 0.97 832 1269 213.5 0.168 1000 21.35% 61.5 6.15% 0.048463
104 7 WCI-34275 7/2812005 14:37 092 837 1478 326 0.221 1200 27.17% 143.5 11.86% 0.0970%1
105 93 WCI-34275 71282005 14:38 1.05 82 1691 2235 0.132 1400 15.96% 73 521% 0.04317
1086 91 WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14:38 0.98 83 1269 201 0.158 1400 14.36% 74 5.29% 0.058314
107 114 WCI-34275 71282005 14:38 0.96 811 1269 162 0.120 1400 10.86% 62.5 4.46% 0.049251
108 28 WCI-34275 712812005 14:38 1.02 834 1691 144 0.085 1200 12.00% 104 8.67% 0.061502
109 182 WCI-34275 7128/2005 14:39 1.00 852 2889 202 0.070 2008  10.07% 68 3.39% 0.023538
110 22 WCI-34275 0.94 849 1663 130 0.078 1200 10.83% 113 9.42% 0.067949

*WC| community at zipcode 34275 that is a designated BuildSmart community with 456 certified homes (GOLD-6 (1.3%); SILVER-262 (57.5%); and BRONZE-188 (41.2%)
Residential New Construction  TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS OF ELIGIBILITY

BuildSmartm - Air distribution system must meet the following criteria:

Trade Ally Program Standards  Sealing of the ducted air distribution system may have a maximum cfm
Effective: June 1, 2000 leakage of five percent (5%) of the air-conditioned square footage of the
Florida Power & Light Gompany home at the final inspection and three percent (3%;) at the mid-point
Residential New Construction BuildSmartrm inspection. State of Fiorida Energy Code approved clesure systems must

Trade Ally Program Standards be used for all duct system connections.



Tested Build Smart Community*
Sorted by as-built e-ratio

[ALL DATA AS-BUILT]

HERS SqFtof
Scare living area

RANK BY  Home Build Smart  Date processed E-Ratio
AS-BUILT Identifier  Address* As-Buitt
E-RATIO GOLD MEDALLION HOMES: 0.7 E-RATIO OR LOWER
NONE
SILVER MEDALLION HOMES: 0.71 TO 0.80 E-RATIO
NONE
BRONZE MEDALLION HOMES: 0.81-0.90 E-RATIO
1 134 WCI-34275 9/15/2004 10:18 - 089 865
2 127 WCI-34275 6/9/2004 11:29 089 855
3 116 WCI-34275 12/16/2003 14:23 089 851
4 110 WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14:37 0.89 854
5 108 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:24 0.80 853
6 106~ WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14:37 0.90 847
PASSES 10% TEST BUT FAILS DUCT STANDARDS
7 101 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:28 0.90 85
8 89 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:19 089 852
9 84 WCI-34275 10/14/2004 14:05 0.89 845
10 79 WCI-34275 9/15/2004 10:18 089 862
11 77 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 7:27 0.90 851
12 70 WCI-34275 6/9/2004 11:33 0.89 849
13 68 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 0.89 848
14 65 WCI-34275 9/16/2004 10:19 0.90 85
15 60 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:28 089 848
16 59 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:26 0.90 851
17 49 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:22 0.89 85.1
18 36 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:26 0.90 848
19 32 WCI-34275 5/18/2005 12:21 0.90 85
20 29 WCI-34275 10/14/2004 14:06 090 837
21 23 WCI-34275 5/18/2005 12:21 0.90 848
22 11 WCI-34275 10/14/2004 14:05 0.80 852
23 3 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:54 0.80 82
FAILS TO MEET BOTH BUILDSMART 10% and DUCT STANDARDS
24 19 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 0.91 834
25 45 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:27 0.91 834
26 63 WCI-34275 6/29/2005 13:56 091 852
27 64 WCI-34275 7/43/2004 7:27 091 847
28 7 WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14:37 092 837
29 9 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:21 0.92 83
30 16 WCI-34275 12/16/2003 14:23 082 834
31 17 WCI-34275 9/15/2004 10:17 0.92 83
32 44 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:19 092 839
33 46 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:27 092 843
34 55 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:52 082 839
5 73 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 9:08 092 847
36 80 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:18 0.82 852
37 86 WCI-34275 9/15/2004 10:17 092 851
38 94 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:19 082 847
39 104 WCI-34275 2/23/2004 11:24 092 8438
40 105 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:54 092 851
41 17 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:20 092 8438
42 120 WCI-34275 2/23/2004 11:23 092 86.1
43 10 WC)-34275 1212272004 14:19 093 847
44 12 WCI-34275 3/7/20056 15:56 093 844
45 33 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 7:20 093 834
46 74 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:54 093 847
47 109 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:18 0.93 86
48 2 WCI-34275 7/27/2005 10:58 0.94 84
49 22 WCI-34275 094 849
50 41 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 7:25 094 817
51 69 WCI-34275 9/15/2004 1017 0584 848
52 1 WCI-34275 712712005 10:58 095 782
53 4 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:20 095 816
54 5 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 0.95 837
55 6 WCI-34275 1212212004 14:18 095 838
56 13 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:21 095 837
57 21 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:52 095 841
58 24 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:22 095 841
59 25 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 0.95 835
60 27 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:52 095 83
61 35 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:21 095 844
62 38 WCI-34275 7/27/2005 10:58 0.95 831
63 47 W(C|-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 095 838
64 78 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:24 0.95 833
88 85 WC-34275 1/6/2004 9:53 085 837
66 87 WCI-34275 12/16/2003 14:24 0.5 844
67 102 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 095 857
88 20 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:21 0.96 83.7
69 26 WCI-34275 6/29/2005 14:05 0.96 836
70 40 WCI-34275 6/9/2004 11:30 096 83.1
71 48 WCI-34275 5/18/2005 12:22 0.96 835
72 51 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 7:26 096 834
73 53 WCI-34275 6/9/2004 11:31 0.96 83.4
74 56 WCI-34275 4/28/2005 8:05 0.96 838

1994
2889
1482
3085
3085
1082

1482
1094
1994
1984
1482
1994
1594
1482
1994
1994
1994
1994
1482
1351
1482
1482
1351

1361
1351
1482
1482
1478
1478
1478
1478
1478
1482
1478
1482
1478
1994
1482
1482
1994
1691
1691
1663
1663
2195
1663
1994
1663
1663
2195
1663
1663
1478
1663
1663
1663
1663
1663
1663
1478
1663
1478
1663
1478
1478
1663
1691
2889
2556
2556
1082
2556
2556
2556

CFM25
TOTAL

140
299
131
282
204
126

140
163
222
110
125
177
188
137
202
154.5
166.5
174
133
150.5
146
116.5
244

159
162
108
139.5
326
212.5
186
2135
161.56
163.5
160.5
136

130.5
138
112
192
129
225
157
180

285.5

159.5

141.5

402.5
130
432

133.5

386.5
271

207.5
200

208.5
178
178
210
181
162
301
187
160
129
154

117.5
293
305

363.5

1055
244
326
281

Qn of
TOTAL

0.070
0.103
0.088
0.091
0.066
0.116

0.084
0.082
0.111
0.085
0.084
0.089
0.088
0.092
0.101
0.077
0.084
0.087
0.090
0.111
0.099
0.079
0.1817

0.118
0.120
0.073
0.004
0.221
0.144
0.126
0.144
0.103
0.110
0.102
0.082
0.066
0.065
0.083
0.076
0.086
0.076
0.133
0.084
0.108
0.135
0.096
0.071
0.242
0.078
0.187
0.080
0.232
0.183
0.125
0.120
0.125
0.107
0.107
0.126
0.122
0.091
0.204
0.112
0.108
0.087
0.083
0.069
0.101
0.119
0.142
0.088
0.085
0.128
0.110

AHU Rated Duct Leak

Alr Flow

1200
2600
1200
2200
2200
1000

1000
1200
1200
1200
1000
1400
1400
1000
1200
1200
1200
1200
1000
1200
1000
1000
1000

1200
1000
1000
1000
1200
1200
1200
1200
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1200
1000
1000
1400
1200
1200
1000
1200
1600
1200
1200
1200
1200
1600
1200
1200
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1200
1200
1000
1000
1200
1200
1200
2000
2000
2000
1000
1600
2000
2000

Total %

11.67%
11.50%
10.92%
12.82%

9.27%
12.60%

14.00%
13.58%
18.50%

917%
12.50%
12.64%
14.14%
13.70%
16.83%
12.88%
13.88%
14.50%
13.30%
12.54%
14.60%
11.65%
24.40%

13.25%
16.20%
10.80%
13.95%
2717%
17.71%
15.50%
17.79%
15.15%
16.35%
16.05%
13.60%

9.80%
10.88%
13.80%
11.20%
13.71%
10.75%
18.75%
15.70%
15.00%
18.47%
13.29%
11.79%
33.54%
10.83%
27.00%
11.13%
32.21%
27.10%
20.75%
20.00%
20.85%
17.80%
17.80%
21.00%
18.10%
12.67%
25.08%
18.70%
16.00%
10.75%
12.83%

9.79%
14.65%
15.25%
18.18%
10.55%
15.25%
16.30%
14.05%

Dockets 04-0029-EG & 04-0660-EG
i SJTK'APage 383A of &

CFM25
ouT

31
99.25

103.5
106
48

0.5

2345
1485
144
137
107
9%
93.5
92
88
98
96.5
755
58.5
87
65
60
192
180
159
755
18
145
1425

Duct Leak
Out %

2.58%
3.82%
4.42%
4.70%
4.77%
4.80%

5.05%
5.33%
5.58%
5.83%
5.90%
6.32%
6.36%
6.50%
6.63%
6.79%
7.54%
8.17%
8.35%
8.63%
9.40%
10.95%

18.15%

9.88%
7.60%
6.60%
6.55%
11.96%
MA7%
10.33%
10.00%
7.60%
7.60%
7.15%
6.10%
5.70%
5.42%
5.20%
4.90%
4.86%
4.42%
4.33%
11.10%
10.75%
8.34%
6.08%
4.75%
18.67%
9.42%
7.94%
6.33%
19.54%
14.85%
14.40%
13.70%
10.70%
9.60%
9.35%
9.20%
8.80%
8.17%
8.04%
7.55%
5.85%
5.58%
5.42%
5.00%
9.60%
9.00%
7.95%
7.55%
7.38%
7.25%
7.13%

Exhibit 1
Qn of
ouT

0.015547
0.034354
0.035762
0.033549
0.034036
0.044362

0.034076
0.032096
0.033801
0.035105
0.039811
0.044383
0.044634

0.04386

0.03987
0.040873
0.045386
0.048147
0.056343

0.07¢61
0.063428
0.073887

0.119541

0.087713
0.056255
0.044534
0.044197
0.097091
0.090663
0.083897
0.081191
0.051421
0.051282
0.048376
0.041161
0.038566
0.032598
0.035088
0.033063
0.034102
0.031342
0.030751
0.066747
0.077571
0.06082
0.043897
0.028586
0.134896
0.067949
0.057859
0.045701
0.14101
0.100474
0.08659
0.082381
0.064342
0.057727
0.056224
0.055322
0.05854
0.05893
0.085291
0.0454
0.039581
0.045332
0.039086
0.035482
0.066459
0.070423
0.062207
0.069773
0.046166
0.056729
0.055751



G- Ly Ty

DJ} A g {“'

75 58 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 0.6 832 1082 116 0.107 1000  11.80% 69 6.90% 0.083771
76 75 WC1-34275 6/9/2004 11:31 086 822 2889 457.5 0.158 2600 17.60% 156.5 6.02% 0.054171
77 97 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 9:05 096 8389 1269 130.5 0.103 1000  13.05% 51.5 5.15% 0.040583
78 99 WCI-34275 6/9/2004 11:30 096 854 3085 219 0.071 2200 9.95% 112.5 5.11% 0.036467
79 100 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 0.96 846 1082 94 0.087 1000 9.40% 51 5.10% 0.047135
80 113 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 156:27 096 851 1082 213 0.197 1000 21.30% 45 4.50% 0.04159
81 114 WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14:38 096 811 1269 152 0.120 1400 10.86% 62.5 4.46% 0.049251
82 123 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:52 096 834 1691 101 0.060 1200 8.42% 51 4.25% 0.03016
83 128  WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:22 096 836 1082 84.5 0.078 1000 8.45% 38 3.80% 0.03512
84 129 WCI-34275 7/27/2005 14:32 0.96 84.8 1268 147.5 0.116 2000 7.38% 735 3.68% 0.05792
85 131 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 9:05 096 848 1691 1M1 0.066 1200 9.25% 41 3.42% 0.024248
86 14 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:20 0.97 829 2889 381 0.132 2000 19.05% 212.5 10.63% 0.073555
87 15 WCI-34275 7/27/2005 10:58 0.97 835 2556 336 0.131 2000 16.80% 209.5 10.48% 0.081964
88 18 WCI-34275 6/29/2005 14:05 097 835 2556 398.5 0.156 2000  19.93% 198.5 9.93% 0.07766
89 43 WCI-34275 10/14/2004 14.04 097 834 2556 304 0.119 2000 15.20% 164.5 7.73% 0.060446
90 52 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:52 097 841 1663 157 0.094 1000  15.70% 73 7.30% 0.043897
91 57 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:53 097 834 1269 141.5 0.112 1000 14.15% 69.5 6.95% 0.054768
g2 61 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:19 097 838 2889 262.5 0.091 2000 1313% 132.5 6.63% 0.045864
93 71 WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14:37 097 832 1269 213.5 0.168 1000 21.35% 61.5 6.15% 0.048463
94 81 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:53 097 835 1269 135.5 0.107 1000  13.55% 57 5.70% 0.044917
95 96 WCI-34275 12/16/2003 14:23 097 841 1082 117 0.108 1200 9.75% 62 5.17% 0.057301
86 107 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:23 097 829 1482 120 0.081 1000  12.00% 48 4.80% 0.032389
97 111 WCI-34275 7/15/2004 15:35 0.97 841 1691 96 0.057 1000 9.60% 47 4.70% 0.027794
98 125 WCI-34275 7/27/2005 14:32 097 837 1691 140.5 0.083 2000 7.03% 775 3.88% 0.045831
99 133 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 097 842 1994 109 0.055 1400 7.79% 38 2.71% 0.019057
100 30 WCI-34275 5/18/2005 12:22 098 835 1269 1255 0.099 1000  12.55% 86 8.60% 0.06777
101 31 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:18 0.98 834 2883 290 0.100 2000  14.50% 167.5 8.38% 0.057979
102 34 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:21 098 837 2889 259.5 0.090 2000 12.98% 166.5 8.33% 0.057632
103 39 WCI-34275 5/18/2005 12:21 098 837 1269 1186 0.091 1000  11.80% 80 8.00% 0.063042
104 42 WCI-34275 2/23/2004 11:25 098 825 2556 379 0.148 2000 18.95% 158 7.90% 0.061815
105 50 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:20 098 834 2889 288.5 0.100 2000 14.43% 149.5 7.48% 0.051748
106 54 WCI-34275 5/18/2005 12:22 0.98 837 1269 110 0.087 1000 11.00% 72 7.20% 0.056738
107 66 WCI-34275 4/28/2005 8:01 0.98 84 2889 215.5 0.075 2000 10.78% 129 6.45% 0.044652
108 67 WCI-34275 4/28/2005 8:01 098 84.7 2383 191 0.086 2000 5.55% 128.5 8.43% 0.044478
109 72 WCI-34275 4/28/2005 8:03 098 847 1082 98.5 0.081 1000 9.85% 61.5 6.15% 0.056839
110 91 WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14:38 0.98 83 1269 201 0.168 1400 14.36% 74 5.29% 0.058314
111 92 WCi-34275 7/13/2004 9:056 098 836 1269 117 0.092 1000  11.70% 52.5 5.25% 0.041371
112 115 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:22 0.98 83.1 1994 168.5 0.085 1200  14.13% 53.5 4.46%  0.02683
113 118 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:22 0.98 844 3282 284 0.087 3000 9.47% 132.34 4.41% 0.040323
114 130 WCI-34275 12/16/2003 14:24 098 844 1082 76 0.070 1200 6.33% 41 3.42% 0.037893
115 76 WCI-34275 3/7/12005 15:56 099 833 1691 132 0.078 1200  11.00% 72 6.00% 0.042578
116 20 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:17 099 848 1691 117 0.069 1200 9.75% 64 5.33% 0.037847
117 98 WCI-34275 2/23/2004 11:48 1.00 839 1691 143 0.085 1200  11.92% 61.5 6.13% 0.036369
118 112 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:21 1.00 851 2889 173.75 0.060 2400 7.24% 110 4.58% 0.038075
119 132 WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14:39 1.00 852 2889 202 0.070 2006 10.07% 68 3.39% 0.023538
120 62 WCI-34275 7/27/2005 10:58 1.01 844 1269 99 0.078 1000 9.90% 66 6.60% 0.052009
121 83 W(C1-34275 4/28/2005 8:02 1.01 841 1269 83 0.065 1000 8.30% 56.5 5.65% 0.044523
122 95 WCI-34275 6/9/2004 11:33 1.01 829 1269 142 0.112 1200 11.83% 62 5.17% 0.048857
123 119 WCI-34275 10/14/2004 14:04 1.01 844 3085 185 0.063 2200 8.86% 97 4.41% 0.031442
124 28 WCi-34275 7/28/2005 14:38 1.02 834 1691 144 0.085 1200 12.00% 104 8.67% 0.061502
125 122 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:53 1.02 846 1082 103.5 0.086 1000  10.35% 43 4.30% 0.039741
126 126 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 1.02 843 1994 136.5 0.068 1200 11.38% 46 3.83% 0.023069
127 8 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 7:27 105 825 1691 178 0.105 1000 17.80% 119 11.90% 0.070373
128 37 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:53 1.05 828 1691 150 0.089 1200 12.50% 98 8.17% 0.057954
129 82 WCI-34275 6/9/2004 11:32 1.05 829 1691 148.5 0.088 1000 14.85% 56.5 5.65% 0.033412
130 93 WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14.:38 1.05 82 1691 223.5 0.132 1400 15.96% 73 521% 0.04317
131 121 WCI-34275 2/23/2004 11:23 1.05 818 1691 117 0.069 1200 9.75% 52 4.33% 0.030751
132 124 WCI-34275 11912004 9.53 1.06 84.1 1269 122 0.096 1000  12.20% 41 4.10% 0.032309
133 88-see72 WCI-34275 4/28/2005 8:02ne address  83.9 1269 71.5 0.056 1000 7.15% 54 5.40% 0.042553
134 103 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:22 1994 167 0.079 1200 13.08% 59 4.92% 0.029589

*WC1 community at zipcode 34275 that is a designated BuildSmart community with 456 certified homes (GOLD-6 {1.3%); SILVER-262 (57.5%), and BRONZE-188 (41.2%)
Residential New Construction = TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS OF ELIGIBILITY

BuildSmarttv - Air distribution system must meet the following criteria:

Trade Ally Program Standards  Sealing of the ducted air distribution system may have a maximum cfm
Effective: June 1, 2000 leakage of five percent (5%) of the air-conditioned square footage of the
Florida Power & Light Company home at the final inspection and three percent (3%) at the mid-point
Residential New Construction BuildSmartrm inspection. State of Florida Energy Code approved closure systems must

Trade Ally Program Standards be used for all duct system connections.



Tested Build Smart Community* [ALL DATA AS-BUILT]
Sorted by HERS scores

RANK BY
HERS Home Build Smart Date processed E-Ratio HERS SqFtof CFM25
Score  Identifier  Address*  Medallion* As-Built  Score living area TOTAL
GOLD MEDALLION HOMES: 0.7 E-RATIO OR LOWER
NONE
SILVER MEDALLION HOMES: 0.71 TO 0.80 E-RATIO
NONE

BRONZE MEDALLION HOMES: 0.81-0.90 E-RATIO
ENERGY STAR HOME® QUALIFIED

1 134  WCI-34275 9/15/2004 10:18 089 86.5 1994 140
2 79 WCI-34275 9/15/2004 10:18 089 862 1994 110
3 120 WCI-34275 2/23/2004 11:23 0.92 86.1 1691 225
4 109 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:18 0.93 86 1994 1415
GREEN BUILDING STANDARD ELIGIBLE

1 127 WCI-34275 6/9/2004 11:29 0.89 855 2889 299
2 110 WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14:37 089 854 3085 282
3 89 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:19 089 852 1994 163
4 49 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:22 089 851 1984 166.5
8 116 WCI-34275 12/16/2003 14:23 089 851 1482 131
6 70 WCI-34275 6/9/2004 11:33 0.89 849 1994 177
7 60 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:28 089 848 1994 202
8 68 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 089 848 1994 198
9 84 WCI-34275 10/14/2004 14:05 0.89 845 1894 222
10 108  WCI-34275 11/21/2003 156:24 090 853 3085 204
11 1 WCI-34275 10/14/2004 14.05 090 852 1482 1165
12 59 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:26 090 851 1994 1545
13 77 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 7:27 090 851 1482 125
14 32 WCI-34275 5/18/2005 12:21 0.90 85 1482 133
15 a5 W(1-34275 9/15/2004 10:19 0.0 85 1482 137
16 101 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:28 0.90 85 1482 140
17 23 WCI-34275 5/18/2005 12:21 090 8438 1482 146
18 36 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:26 0.90 848 1994 174
19 106 WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14:37 090 847 1082 126
20 29 WCI-34275 10/14/2004 14:06 090 837 1351 1505
21 3 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:54 0.90 82 1351 244
22 63 WCI-34275 6/29/2005 13:56 091 852 1482 108
23 64 WCi-34275 7/13/2004 7:27 091 847 1482 139.5
24 19 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 091 834 1351 159
25 45 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:27 091 834 1351 162
26 80 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:18 092 852 1478 98
27 86 WCI-34275 9/15/2004 10:17 092 851 1894 1305
28 105 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:54 092 851 1994 192
29 104 WCI-34275 2/23/2004 11.24 092 848 1482 112
30 117 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:20 092 848 1691 129
31 73 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 9.05 092 847 1482 136
32 94 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:19 0.92 847 1482 138
33 46 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:27 092 843 1482 163.5
34 44 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:19 092 839 1478 1515
35 55 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:52 092 839 1478 1505
36 7 WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14:37 092 837 1478 326
37 16 WCI-34275 12/16/2003 14:23 092 834 1478 186
38 9 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:21 0.92 83 1478 2125
39 17 WCI-34275 9/15/2004 10:17 0.92 83 1478 2135
40 10 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:19 093 847 1663 157
41 74 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:54 093 847 1663  159.5
42 12 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 093 844 1663 180
43 33 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 7:20 093 834 2195 2955
44 22 WCI-34275 094 849 1663 130
45 69 WCI-34275 9/15/2004 10:17 094 8438 1663 133.5
46 2 WCI-34275 7/27/2005 10:58 0.94 84 1663  402.5
46 102 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 095 857 1691 1175
47 35 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:21 095 844 1663 152
48 87 WCI-34275 12/16/2003 14:24 095 844 1663 154
49 21 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:52 095 841 1663 178
50 24 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:22 085 84.1 1663 178
51 6 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:18 095 838 1663 200
52 47 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 085 838 1663 187
53 5] WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 095 837 1663 2075
54 13 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:21 095 837 1663  208.5
&5 85 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:53 0.95 837 1478 129
56 25 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 095 835 1663 210
57 78 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:24 095 833 1478 160
58 38 WCI-34275 7/27/2005 10:58 095 831 1478 301
59 27 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:52 0985 83 1478 181
60 99 WCI-34275 6/9/2004 11:30 096 854 3085 219
61 113 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:27 086 85.1 1082 213
62 129  WCI-34275 7/27/2005 14:32 096 848 1269  147.5

63 131 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 9:05 096 848 1691 i1

Qn of
TOTAL

0.070
0.055
0.133
0.071

0.103
0.091
0.082
0.084
0.088
0.089
0.101
0.099
0.111
0.066
0.079
0.077
0.084
0.090
0.092
0.094
0.099
0.087
0.116
0.111
0.181
0.073
0.094
0.118
0.120
0.066
0.065
0.096
0.076
0.076
0.092
0.093
0.110
0.103
0.102
0.221
0.126
0.144
0.144
0.094
0.096
0.108
0.135
0.078
0.080
0.242
0.069
0.091
0.093
0.107
0.107
0.120
0.112
0.125
0.125
0.087
0.126
0.108
0.204
0.122
0.071
0.197
0.116
0.066

Dockets 04-0029-EG & 04-0660-EG
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Exhibit 1

AHU Rated Duct Leak CFM25 Ductleak Qn of

Air Flow

1200
1200
1200
1200

2600
2200
1200
1200
1200
1400
1200
1400
1200
2200
1000
1200
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1200
1000
1200
1000
1000
1000
1200
1000
1000
1200
1400
1000
1200
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1200
1200
1200
1200
1000
1200
1200
1600
1200
1200
1200
1200
1200
1200
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1200
1000
1000
1200
1000
2200
1000
2000
1200

Total %

11.67%

9.17%
18.75%
11.79%

11.50%
12.82%
13.58%
13.88%
10.92%
12.64%
16.83%
14.14%
18.50%

9.27%
11.65%
12.88%
12.50%
13.30%
13.70%
14.00%
14.60%
14.50%
12.60%
12.54%
24.40%
10.80%
13.95%
13.25%
16.20%

9.80%
10.88%
13.71%
11.20%
10.75%
13.60%
13.80%
16.35%
15.15%
15.05%
27.17%
15.50%
17.71%
17.79%
15.70%
13.29%
15.00%
18.47%
10.83%
11.13%
33.54%

9.79%
12.67%
12.83%
17.80%
17.80%
20.00%
18.70%
20.75%
20.85%
10.75%
21.00%
16.00%
25.08%
18.10%

9.95%
21.30%

7.38%

9.25%

ouT

143.5
124
134
120
1M

73
129
133.5

93.5

107

92
58.5
96.5

38

1125

45
73.5

4

Out %

2.58%
5.83%
4.33%
4.75%

3.82%
4.70%
5.33%
7.54%
4.42%
6.32%
6.63%
6.36%
5.58%
4.77%
10.95%
6.79%
5.90%
8.35%
6.50%
5.05%
9.40%
8.17%
4.80%
8.63%
16.15%
6.60%
6.55%
9.88%
7.60%
5.70%
5.42%
4.86%
4.90%
4.42%
6.10%
5.20%
7.60%
7.60%
7.15%
11.96%
10.33%
11.17%
10.00%
11.10%
6.08%
10.75%
8.34%
9.42%
6.33%
18.67%
5.00%
8.17%
5.42%
9.60%
9.35%
13.70%
7.55%
14.40%
10.70%
5.58%
9.20%
5.85%
8.04%
8.80%
5.11%
4.50%
3.68%
3.42%

ouT

0.015547
0.035105
0.030751
0.028586

0.034354
0.033549
0.032096
0.045386
0.035762
0.044383
0.03887
0.044634
0.033601
0.034036
0.073887
0.040873
0.039811
0.056343
0.04386
0.034076
0.063428
0.049147
0.044362
0.07661
0.119541
0.044534
0.044197
0.087713
0.056255
0.038566
0.032598
0.034102
0.033063
0.031342
0.041161
0.035088
0.051282
0.051421
0.048376
0.097091
0.083897
0.090663
0.081191
0.066747
0.043897
0.077571
0.06082
0.067949
0.045701
0.134696
0.035482
0.05893
0.039086
0.057727
0.056224
0.082381
0.0454
0.08659
0.064342
0.045332
0.055322
0.039581
0.065291
0.05954
0.036467
0.04159
0.05792
0.024246



111
112
13
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129

100 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 0.96 846 1082 94
97 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 9:05 096 839 1269 1305
56 WCI-34275 4/28/2005 8:05 096 838 2556 281
20 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:21 086 837 2889 293
26 WCI-34275 6/29/2005 14:05 086 836 2556 305
128  WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:22 096 836 1082 845
48 WCI-34275 5/18/2005 12:22 096 835 1082 10565
51 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 7:26 0.96 834 2556 244
53 WCI-34275 6/9/2004 11:31 0.96 83.4 2556 326
123 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:52 096 834 1691 101
58 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 0.96 83.2 1082 116
40 WCI-34275 6/9/2004 11:30 0.96 83.1 2556 363.5
75 WCI-34275 6/9/2004 11:31 0.96 822 2889 457.5
133 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 097 842 1994 109
52 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:52 097 84.1 1663 157
96 WCI-34275 12/16/2003 14:23 0.97 841 1082 117
111 WCI-34275 7/15/2004 15:35 097 841 1691 96
61 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:19 097 838 2889 262.5
125  WCI-34275 7/27/2005 14:32 0.97 837 1691 1405
15 WCI-34275 7/27/2005 10:58 0.97 835 2556 336
18 WCI-34275 6/29/2005 14:05 097 83.5 2556  398.5
81 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:53 0.97 835 1269 1355
43 WCI-34275 10/14/2004 14:04 097 834 2556 304
57 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:53 0.97 834 1269 1415
71 WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14:37 0.97 832 1269 2135
14 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:20 0.97 829 2889 381
107 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:23 097 829 1482 120
67 WCI-34275 4/28/2005 8:01 0.98 847 2889 191
72 WCI-34275 4/28/2005 8:03 098 847 1082 98.5
118 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:22 098 844 3282 284
130 WCL34275 12/16/2003 14:24 098 844 1082 76
66 WCI-34275 4/28/2005 8:01 0.98 84 2889 2155
34 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:21 0.98 837 2889 259.5
39 WCI-34275 5/18/2005 12:21 0.98 837 1269 116
54 WCI-34275 5/18/2005 12:22 098 837 1269 110
92 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 9:05 0.98 8386 1269 117
30 WCI-34275 5/18/2006 12:22 0.98 835 1269 1255
31 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:18 0.98 834 2889 290
50 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:20 098 834 2889 288.5
115 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:22 0.98 831 1994  169.5
91 WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14:38 0.98 83 1269 201
42 WCI-34275 2/23/2004 11:25 098 825 2556 379
90 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 1417 0.99 8438 1691 17
76 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 0.99 833 1691 132
132 WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14:39 1.00 852 2889 20,
112 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:21 1.00 851 2889 173.75
98 WCI-34275 2/23/2004 11:48 1.00 839 1691 143
NOT ELIGIBLE FOR EITHER ENERGY STAR OR GREEN BUILDING CERTIFICATION
119 WCI-34275 10/14/2004 14:04 1.01 844 3085 195
62 WCI-34275 7/27/2005 10:58 1.01 841 1269 99
83 WCI-34275 4/28/2005 8:02 1.01 841 1269 83
95 WCI-34275 6/9/2004 11:33 1.01 829 1269 142
122 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:53 1.02 846 1082 1035
126 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 1.02 843 1994  136.5
28 WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14:38 1.02 834 1691 144
124 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:53 1.05 841 1269 122
82 WCI-34275 6/9/2004 11:32 1.05 829 1691 1485
37 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:53 1.05 828 1691 150
8 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 7:27 1.05 825 1691 178
93 WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14:38 1.05 82 1691 2235
88-see72 WCI-34275 4/28/2005 8:02 e address  83.9 1269 71.5
121 WCI-34275 2/23/2004 11:23 1.05 81.8 1681 117
41 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 7:25 094 817 2195 432
4 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:20 095 816 1478 271
114 WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14:38 096 811 1269 152
1 WCI-34275 7/27/2005 10:58 095 782 1663 3865
103 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:22 1994 157

0.087
0.103
0.110
0.101
0.119
0.078
0.098
0.095
0.128
0.060
0.107
0.142
0.158
0.055
0.094
0.108
0.057
0.091
0.083
0.131
0.156
0.107
0.119
0.112
0.168
0.132
0.081
0.066
0.091
0.087
0.070
0.075
0.090
0.091
0.087
0.092
0.099
0.100
0.100
0.085
0.158
0.148
0.069
0.078
0.070
0.060
0.085

0.063
0.078
0.065
0.112
0.096
0.068
0.085
0.096
0.088
0.089
0.105
0.132
0.056
0.069
0.197
0.183
0.120
0.232
0.079

1000
1000
2000
2000
2000
1000
1000
1600
2000
1200
1000
2000
2600
1400
1000
1200
1000
2000
2000
2000
2000
1000
2000
1000
1000
2000
1000
2000
1000
3000
1200
2000
2000
1000
1000
1000
1000
2000
2000
1200
1400
2000
1200
1200
2006
2400
1200

2200
1000
1000
1200
1000
1200
1200
1000
1000
1200
1000
1400
1000
1200
1600
1000
1400
1200
1200

9.40%
13.05%
14.05%
14.65%
16.25%

8.45%
10.55%
15.25%
16.30%

8.42%
11.60%
18.18%
17.60%

7.79%
15.70%

9.75%

9.60%
13.13%

7.03%
16.80%
19.93%
13.55%
15.20%
14.15%
21.35%
19.05%
12.00%

9.56%

9.85%

9.47%

6.33%
10.78%
12.98%
11.60%
11.00%
11.70%
12.55%
14.50%
14.43%
14.13%
14.36%
18.95%

9.75%
11.00%
10.07%

7.24%
11.92%

8.86%

9.90%

8.30%
11.83%
10.35%
11.38%
12.00%
12.20%
14.85%
12.50%
17.80%
15.96%

7.15%

9.75%
27.00%
27.10%
10.86%
32.21%
13.08%

142.5

77.5
209.5
198.5

57
154.5

69.5

61.5
212.5

48
128.5
61.5
132.34
41
129
166.5
80

72
52.5
86
167.5
149.5
53.5
74
158
64

72

68
110
61.5

97

66
56.5
62
43
46
104
41
56.5
98
119
73

54

52
127
148.5
62.5
234.5
59

5.10%
5.15%
7.13%
8.60%
9.00%
3.80%
7.55%
7.38%
7.25%
4.25%
6.90%
7.95%
6.02%
2.71%
7.30%
517%
4.70%
6.63%
3.88%
10.48%
9.93%
5.70%
7.73%
6.95%
6.15%
10.63%
4.80%
6.43%
6.15%
4.41%
3.42%
6.45%
8.33%
8.00%
7.20%
5.25%
8.60%
8.38%
7.48%
4.46%
5.29%
7.90%
5.33%
6.00%
3.39%
4.58%
5.13%

4.41%
6.60%
5.65%
5.17%
4.30%
3.83%
8.67%
4.10%
5.65%
8.17%
11.90%
521%
5.40%
4.33%
7.94%
14.85%
4.46%
19.564%
4.92%

0.047135
0.040583
0.055751
0.066459
0.070423

0.03512
0.069778
0.046166
0.056729

0.03016
0.063771
0.062207
0.054171
0.019057
0.043897
0.057301
0.027794
0.045864
0.045831
0.081964

0.07766
0.044917
0.060446
0.054768
0.048463
0.073555
0.032389
0.044479
0.056839
0.040323
0.037893
0.044652
0.057632
0.063042
0.056738
0.041371

0.06777
0.057979
0.051748

0.02683
0.058314
0.061815
0.037847
0.042578
0.023538
0.038075
0.036369

0.031442
0.052009
0.044523
0.048857
0.039741
0.023069
0.061502
0.032309
0.033412
0.057954
0.070373

0.04317
0.042553
0.030751
0.057859
0.100474
0.049251

0.14101
0.029589

*WCI community at zipcode 34275 that is a designated BuildSmart community with 456 certified homes (GOLD-6 (1.3%); SILVER-262 (57.5%); and BRONZE-188 (41.2%)
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS OF ELIGIBILITY
- Air distribution system must meet the following criteria:

Sealing of the ducted air distribution system may have a maximum cfm

leakage of five percent (5%) of the air-conditioned square footage of the
home at the final inspection and three percent (3%)
inspection. State of Florida Energy Code approved closure systems must
be used for all duct system connections.

Residential New Construction
BuildSmartmm
Trade Ally Program Standards

Effective: June 1, 2000

Fiorida Power & Light Company

Residential New Construction BuildSmartrm

Trade Ally Program Standards

at the mid-point



Tested Build Smart Community* [ALL DATA AS-BUILT]
Sorted by Duct leakage

RANK BY
DUCT Home Build Smart Date processed  E-Ratio HERS 8q Ft of CFM25
LEAKAGE Identifier ~ Address* Medallion*® As-Built  Score living area  TOTAL
GOLD MEDALLION HOMES: 0.7 E-RATIO OR LOWER
NONE
SILVER MEDALLION HOMES: 0.74 TO 0.80 E-RATIO
NONE

BRONZE MEDALLION HOMES: 0.81-0.90 E-RATIO

Qn of
TOTAL

ARU Rated Duct Leak

Air Flow

Total %

Dockets 04-0029-EG & 04-0660-EG

CFM25
ouT

Fol _f JR-Page 5&5A of 5
Exhibit 1
Duct Leak Qn of
out % ouT

FOLLOWING MEET BUILDSMART TECHNICAL STANDARDS*** and WOULD BE ELIGIBLE FOR FLORIDA CODE CREDIT FOR "TIGHT DUCTS™ UNDER NEW STAND

1 134  WCI-34275 9/15/2004 10:18 089 865 1994 140 0.070 1200 11.67% 31 2.58% 0.015547
FOLLOWING MEET BUILDSMART TECHNICAL STANDARDS** and WOULD BE ELIGIBLE FOR FLORIDA CODE CREDIT FOR "TIGHT DUCTS" UNTIL NEW STANDA
2 127  WCI-34275 6/9/2004 11:29 089 855 2889 299 0.103 2600  11.50% 99.25 3.82% 0.034354
3 116 WCI-34275 12/16/2003 14:23 0.89 851 1482 131 0.088 1200 10.92% 53 4.42% 0.035762
4 110 WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14:37 0.89 854 3085 282 0.091 2200 12.82% 103.5 4.70% 0.033549
5 108  WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:24 080 853 3085 204 0.066 2200 9.27% 1056 4.77% 0.034036
€ 106 WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14:37 090 847 1082 126 0.116 1000  12.60% 48 4.80% 0.044362
FOLLOWING FAIL BUILDSMART TECHNICAL STANDARDS*** but WOULD BE ELIGIBLE FOR FLORIDA CODE CREDIT FOR “TIGHT DUCTS" UNDER NEW STANDAI
109 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:18 0.93 86 1994 141.5 0.071 1200 11.79% 57 4.75% 0.028586
8 131 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 9:05 0.96 8438 1691 111 0.066 1200 9.25% 41 3.42% 0.024246
9 133 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 087 842 1994 109 0.055 1400 7.79% 38 2.71% 0.019057
10 111 WCI-34275 7/15/2004 15:35 0.97 841 1691 96 0.057 1000 9.60% 47 4.70% 0.027794
11 115 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:22 098 83.1 1894 169.5 0.085 1200 14.13% 535 446% 0.02683
12 132 WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14:39 1.00 852 2889 202 0.070 2006  10.07% 68 3.39% 0.023538
13 103 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:22 1994 157 0.079 1200 13.08% 59 4.92% 0.029589
FOLLOWING DO NOT MEET BUILDSMART TECHNICAL STANDARDS*** NOR BE ELIGIBLE FOR FLORIDA CODE CREDIT FOR “TIGHT DUCTS"
14 101 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:28 0.90 85 1482 140 0.094 1000  14.00% 50.5 5.05% 0.034076
15 89 WCI-34275 11/24/2003 15:19 089 852 1994 163 0.082 1200 13.58% 64 5.33% 0.032096
16 84 WCI-34275 10/14/2004 14:05 089 845 1994 222 0111 1200 18.50% 67 5.58% 0.033601
17 78 WCI-34275 9/15/2004 10:18 083 862 1994 110 0.055 1200 9.17% 70 5.83% 0.035105
18 77 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 7:27 090 85.1 1482 125 0.084 1000 12.50% 59 5.90% 0.039811
19 70 WCI-34275 6/9/2004 11:33 0.88 849 1994 177 0.089 1400  12.64% 88.5 6.32% 0.044383
20 68 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 089 848 1994 198 0.099 1400  14.14% 89 6.36% 0.044634
21 85 WCI-34275 9/15/2004 10:19 0.90 85 1482 137 0.092 1000  13.70% 65 6.50% 0.04386
22 60 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:28 089 8438 1994 202 0.101 1200 16.83% 79.5 6.63% 0.03987
23 59 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:28 0980 851 1994 154.5 0.077 1200 12.88% 81.5 6.79% 0.040873
24 49 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:22 0.89 851 1994 166.5 0.084 1200 13.88% 90.5 7.54% 0.045386
25 36 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:26 0.90 8438 1994 174 0.087 1200 14.50% 98 8.17% 0.049147
26 32 WCI-34275 5/18/2005 12:21 0.80 g8 1482 133 1000 13.30% 835 8.35% 0.056343
27 29 WCI-34275 10/14/2004 14:08 090 837 1351 150.5 1200 12.54% 103.5 8.63% 0.07681
28 23 WCI-34278 5/18/2005 12:21 090 848 1482 146 0.099 1000 14.60% 94 9.40% 0.063428
29 11 WCI-34275 10/14/2004 14:05 090 852 1482 116.5 0.079 1000  11.65% 100.5 10.95% 0.073887
30 3 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:54 0.90 82 1351 244 0.181 1000 24.40% 161.5 16.15% 0.119541
31 64 WCI-34275 713/2004 7:27 0.81 847 1482 139.5 0.094 1000  13.95% 65.5 6.55% 0.044197
32 83 WCI-34275 6/29/2005 13:56 081 852 1482 108 0.073 1000 10.80% &6 6.60% 0.044534
33 45 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:27 091 834 1351 162 0.120 1000 16.20% 76 7.60% 0.056255
34 19 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 0.91 834 1351 159 0.118 1200 13.25% 118.5 9.88% 0.087713
35 120  WCI-34275 2/23/2004 11:23 092 86.1 1691 225 0.133 1200 18.75% 52 4.33% 0.030751
36 117 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:20 092 8438 1691 129 0.078 1200  10.75% 53 4.42% 0.031342
37 105 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:54 092 851 1994 192 0.096 1400 13.71% 68 4.86% 0.034102
38 104  WCI-34275 2/23/2004 11:24 092 848 1482 112 0.076 1000 11.20% 49 4.90% 0.033063
39 94 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:19 092 847 1482 138 0.093 1000 13.80% 52 5.20% 0.035088
40 86 WCI-34275 9/15/2004 10:17 0.82 851 1994 130.5 0.065 1200 10.88% 65 5.42% 0.032598
41 80 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:18 092 852 1478 98 0.066 1000 9.80% 57 5.70% 0.038566
42 73 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 9:05 002 847 482 136 0.092 1000  13.80% 61 6.10% 0.041161
43 55 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:52 092 839 1478 150.5 0.102 1000  15.05% 7.5 7.15% 0.048376
44 44 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:19 092 839 1478 1515 0.103 1000  15.15% % 7.60% 0.051421
45 46 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:27 092 843 1482 163.5 0.110 1000  16.35% % 7.60% 0.051282
46 17 WCI-34275 9/15/2004 10:17 0.92 83 1478 2135 0.144 1200 17.79% 120 10.00% 0.081191
47 16 WCI-34275 12/16/2003 14:23 092 834 1478 186 0.126 1200 15.50% 124 10.33% 0.083897
48 9 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:21 0.92 83 1478 2125 0.144 1200 17.71% 134 11.17% 0.090663
49 7 WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14:37 092 837 1478 328 0.221 1200 27.17% 1435 11.96% 0.097091
50 74 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:54 0.93 847 1663 159.5 0.096 1200 13.29% 73 6.08% 0.043897
51 33 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 7:20 083 834 2195 295.5 0.135 1600  18.47% 133.5 8.34%  0.08082
52 12 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 093 844 1663 180 0.108 1200  15.00% 129 10.75% 0.077571
53 10 WCI-34275 12/22/2004 14:19 093 847 1663 157 0.094 1000 15.70% 111 11.10% 0.066747
54 89 WCI-34275 9/15/2004 1Q:17 0.94 848 1663 133.5 0.080 1200 11.13% 76 6.33% 0.045701
55 41 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 7:25 094 817 2195 432 0.197 1600  27.00% 127 7.94% 0.057859
56 22 WCI-34275 0.94 849 1663 130 0.078 1200 10.83% 113 9.42% 0.067948
57 2 WCI-34275 7/27/2005 10:58 0.94 84 1663 402.5 0.242 1200  33.54% 224 18.67% 0.134696
58 102 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 095 857 1691 117.5 0.069 1200 9.79% 60 5.00% 0.035482
59 87 WCI-34275 12/16/2003 14:24 095 844 1663 154 0.093 1200 12.83% 65 5.42% 0.039086
60 85 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:53 095 837 1478 129 0.087 1200 10.75% 67 5.58% 0.045332
61 78 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:24 095 833 1478 160 0.108 1000  16.00% 58.5 5.85% 0.039581
62 47 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 095 838 1663 187 0.112 1000 18.70% 75.5 7.55% 0.0454
63 38 WCI-34275 7/27/2005 10:58 095 831 1478 301 0.204 1200  25.08% 96.5 8.04% 0.065291
64 35 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:21 085 844 1663 152 0.091 1200 12.67% 98 8.17% 0.05893
65 27 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:52 0.95 83 1478 181 0.122 1000 18.10% 88 8.80% 0.05954
66 25 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 095 835 1663 210 0.126 1000  21.00% 92 9.20% 0.055322
67 24 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:22 095 84.1 1663 178 0.107 1000 17.80% 935 9.35% 0.058224
68 21 WCI-34275 1/9/2004 9:52 0.95 8441 1663 178 0.107 1000 17.80% 96 9.60% 0.057727
69 13 WCI-34275 8/30/2004 10:21 095 837 1663 208.5 0.125 1000  20.85% 107 10.70% 0.064342
70 6 WCI-24275 12/22/2004 14:18 095 838 1663 200 0.120 1000 20.00% 137 13.70% 0.082381
7 5 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 095 837 1663 207.5 0.125 1000  20.75% 144 14.40% 0.08659
72 4 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:20 095 816 1478 271 0.183 1000 27.10% 1485 14.85% 0.100474
73 1 WCI-34275 7/27/2005 10:58 095 782 1663 386.5 0.232 1200 32.21% 2345 19.54% 0.14101
74 128 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:22 096 836 1082 84.5 0.078 1000 8.45% 38 3.80% 0.03512
74 123 WCI-34275 1/8/2004 9:52 096 834 1691 101 0.060 1200 8.42% 51 4.25% 0.03016
75 114 WCI-34275 7/28/2005 14:38 096 811 1269 152 0.120 1400  10.86% 62.5 4.46% 0.049251
76 113 WCI-34275 11/21/2003 15:27 096 851 1082 213 0.197 1000  21.30% 45 4.50% 0.04159
77 100 WCi-34275 8/7/2005 15:58 0.56 848 1082 84 0.087 000 2.40% 5 510% 0.047135
78 99 WCI-34275 6/9/2004 11:30 0.96 85.4 3085 219 0.071 2200 8.95% 1125 5.11% 0.036467
79 o7 WC1-34275 7/13/2004 9:05 0.96 839 1269 130.5 0.103 1000 13.05% 51.5 5.15% 0.040583
80 51 WCI-34275 7/13/2004 7:26 0.96 834 2556 244 0.095 1600  15.25% 118 7.38% 0.046166
81 129 WCI-34275 7/27/2005 14:32 096 848 1269 147.5 0.116 2000 7.38% 73.5 3.68% 0.05792
82 75 WCI-34275 6/9/2004 11:31 096 822 2889 457.5 0.158 2600 17.80% 156.5 6.02% 0.054171
83 58 WCI-34275 3/7/2005 15:56 096 832 1082 116 0.107 1000  11.60% 69 6.90% 0.063771
84 56 WCI-34275 4/28/2005 8:05 086 838 2556 281 0.110 2000 14.05% 1425 7.13% 0.055751
85 53 WCI-34275 6/9/2004 11:31 096 83.4 2556 326 0.128 2000 16.30% 145 7.25% 0.056729
86 48 WCI-34275 5/18/2005 12:22 096 83.5 1082 105.5 0.098 1000  10.55% 75.5 7.55% 0.069778
87 40 WCI-34275 6/9/2004 11:30 0.96 83.1 2556 363.5 0.142 2000 18.18% 159 7.95% 0.062207
88 26 WCI-34275 6/29/2005 14:05 0.96 83.6 2556 305 0.119 2000 15.25% 180 9.00% 0.070423



89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
7
98
99
100
101
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
10
111
.1z
13
114
115
116
117
118

119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131

132

20 WCI-34275
125 WCI-34275
107 WCI-34275
81 WCI-34275
71 WCI-34275
61 WCI-34275
52 WCI-34275
96 WCI-34275
57 WCI-34275
43 WCI-34275
18 WCI-34275
15 WCI-34275
14 WCI-34275
130 WCI-34275
118 WCI-34275
92 WCI-34275
67 WCI-34275
66 WCI-34275
9t WCI-34275
72 WCI-34275
54 WCI-34275
50 WCI-34275
42 WCI-34275
39 WCI-34275
34 WCI-34275
31 WCI-34275
30 WCI-34275
20 WCI-34275
78 WCI-34275
112 WCI-34275
98 WCI-34275
FOLLOWING FAIL FLORIDA CODE
126 WCI-34275
118 WCI-34275
85 WCI-34275
83 WCI-34275
62 WCI-34275
122 WCI-34275
28 WC1-34275
124 WCI-34275
121 WCI-34275
93 WCI-34275
82 WCI-34275
37 WCI-34275
8 WCI-34275
DUPLICATE?
88-see72 WCI-34275

8/30/2004 10:21 096 837 2889 293 0.101 2000  14.65% 192
7/27/2005 14:32 097 837 1691 140.5 0.083 2000 7.03% 77.5
11/21/2003 15:23 097 829 1482 120 0.081 1000 12.00% 48
1/9/2004 9:53 0.97 835 1269 135.5 0.107 1000  13.55% 57
7/28/2005 14:37 097 832 1269 213.5 0.168 1000 21.35% 61.5
12/22/2004 14:19 097 8338 2889 262.5 0.091 2000 13.13% 132.5
1/8/2004 9:52 097 841 1663 157 0.084 1000 15.70% 73
12/16/2003 14:23 0.97 841 1082 17 0.108 1200 9.75% 82
1/9/2004 9:53 097 834 1269 1415 0.112 1000  14.15% 69.5
10/14/2004 14:04 097 834 2556 304 0.119 2000 15.20% 154.5
6/29/2005 14:05 0.87 835 2556 398.5 0.158 2000  19.83% 198.5
7/27/2005 10:58 097 835 2558 338 0.131 2000 16.80% 209.5
/30/2004 10:20 097 829 2889 381 0.132 2000 19.05% 2125
12/16/2003 14:24 0.98 844 1082 76 0.070 1200 6.33% 41
8/30/2004 10:22 098 844 3282 284 0.087 3000 9.47% 132.34
7/13/2004 9:05 088 836 1269 17 0.092 1000 11.70% 525
4/28/2005 8:01 098 847 2889 191 0.066 2000 9.55% 128.5
4/28/2005 8:01 0.98 84 2889 215.5 0.075 2000 10.78% 129
7/28/2005 14:38 0.98 83 1269 201 0.158 1400  14.36% 74
4/28/2005 8:03 098 847 1082 98.5 0.091 1000 9.85% 61.5
5/18/2005 12:22 098 837 1269 110 0.087 1000 11.00% 72
8/30/2004 10:20 098 834 2889 288.5 0.100 2000 14.43% 149.5
2/23/2004 11:25 098 825 2556 379 0.148 2000 18.95% 158
5/18/2005 12:21 098 837 1269 1186 0.091 1000 11.60% 80
8/30/2004 10:21 098 837 2889 259.5 0.090 2000 12.98% 166.5
12/22/2004 14:18 098 834 2889 290 0.100 2000  14.50% 167.5
5/18/2006 12:22 0.98 835 1268 125.5 0.099 1000  12.55% 86
12/22/2004 14:17 099 848 1691 117 0.069 1200 9.75% 64
3/7/2005 15:56 089 833 1681 132 0.078 1200 11.00% 72
8/30/2004 10:21 1.00 851 2889 173.75 0.060 2400 7.24% 110
2/23/2004 11:48 1.00 839 1691 143 0.085 1200 11.92% 615
3/7/2005 15:56 1.02 843 1994 136.5 0.068 1200 11.38% 46
10/14/2004 14:04 1.01 844 3085 195 0.083 2200 8.86% 97
6/9/2004 11:33 101 829 1269 142 0.112 1200 11.83% 62
4/28/2005 8:02 101 841 1269 83 0.065 1000 8.30% 56.5
7/27/2005 10:58 1.01 841 1269 99 0.078 1000 9.90% 66
1/9/2004 9:53 1.02 848 1082 103.5 0.096 1000 10.35% 43
7/28/2005 14:38 1.02 834 1691 144 0.085 1200 12.00% 104
1/9/2004 9:53 1.05 8441 1269 122 0.088 1000 12.20% 41
2/23/2004 11:23 105 818 1691 117 0.069 1200 9.75% 52
7/28/2005 14:38 1.0 82 1691 223.5 0.132 1400  15.96% 73
6/9/2004 11:32 1.05 828 1691 148.5 0.088 1000 14.85% 56.5
1/9/2004 9:52 1.05 8238 1691 150 0.089 1200 12.50% 98
7/13/2004 7:27 1.05 825 1691 178 0.105 1000 17.80% 119
4/28/2005 8:02ne address  83.9 1269 71.5 0.058 1000 7.15% 54

9.60%
3.88%
4.80%
5.70%
6.15%
6.63%
7.30%
517%
6.95%
7.73%
9.93%
10.48%
10.63%
3.42%
4.41%
5.25%
6.43%
6.45%
5.29%
6.15%
7.20%
7.48%
7.90%
8.00%
8.33%
8.38%
8.60%
5.33%
6.00%
4.58%
5.13%

3.83%
4.41%
517%
5.85%
6.60%
4.30%
8.67%
4.10%
4.33%
5.21%
5.65%
8.17%
11.90%

5.40%

*WCI community at zipcode 34275 that is a designated BuildSmari community with 456 certified homes (GOLD-6 (1.3%); SILVER-262 (57.5%); and BRONZE-188 (41.2%)

**"leakage to outdoors not greater than 3 cfm per 100 sq.ft. AND (emphasis added) total leakage not greater than 9 ¢fm per 100 sq.ft. of conditioned fioor area

at a pressure differential of 25 Pascal across the entire system.” MEANS Qn total should not exceed .09 and Qn out should not exceed .03
Residential New Construction
BuildSmartmw
Trade Ally Program Standards

Effective: Ji

Florida Power & Light Company

une 1, 2000

Residential New Construction BuildSmartm

Trade Ally Program Standards

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS OF ELIGIBILITY

***Air distribution system must meet the following criteria:

Sealing of the ducted air distribution system may have a maximum cfm
leakage of five percent (5%) of the air-conditioned square footage of the
home at the final inspection and three percent (3%) at the mid-point
inspection. State of Florida Energy Code approved closure systems must
be used for all duct system connections.

0.066459
0.045831
0.032389
0.044817
0.048463
0.045884
0.043897
0.057301
0.054768
0.060446

0.07766
0.081964
0.073555
0.037893
0.040323
0.041371
0.044479
0.044652
0.058314
0.056839
0.056738
0.051748
0.061815
0.063042
0.057632
0.057979

0.06777
0.037847
0.042578
0.038075
0.036369

0.023069
0.031442
0.048857
0.044523
0.052009
0.039741
0.061502
0.032308
0.030751

0.04317
0.033412
0.057954
0.070373

0.042553



